
IN  THE  COURT  OF  THE   SPECIAL  JUDGE   :::::  BONGAIGAON
                                   

N  arcotic Case No. 10(BGN)/2015  
                                         U/S 20(b) of NDPS Act.

    (Arising out of G.R. Case No. 238 of 2015)

                       State of Assam
  
                            Vs.

                              1. Chandrabati Devi
        2. Rekha Devi

                        ....Accused

PRESENT : Smt. I. Barman,
                                                    Special Judge,
                                                    Bongaigaon.

ADVOCATES APPEARED :  
    
For the State : Smt. J. Baruah, Public Prosecutor

For the accused : Sri M. Kalita, Advocate       

                    Date of Argument  : 02.11.2016, 16.11.2016

Date of Judgment  : 18.11.2016

JUDGMENT  AND  ORDER

1. The prosecution story as unfolded during the trial is that on 

16.03.2015 the informant havildar Tapan Ch. Sarma along with UBC/589 

Udai Haloi, UBC 441 Kanak Deka was on escort duty in train No. 12505 

DN NE Express from Rangia and in search with CN - Pranjit Rabha and 

CN Dhanjit Sarma the Rangia RPF personnel found two black coloured 

bags suspected to be containing ganja under seat No. 32 of coach No.  
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S-5. On enquiry, accused Rekha Devi and Chandravati Devi claimed the 

ownership of the bags. Then both the accused were handed over to the 

I/C, New Bongaigaon GRP. 

2. On receipt of the FIR, I/C, New Bongaigaon GRP made the 

GDE No. 365 dtd. 16.03.15 and sent the FIR to the O/C, Bongaigaon 

GRPS.  Accordingly,  on  the  basis  of  the  FIR,  Bongaigaon  GRPS 

registered the case being No. 04/15 u/s 20(b) NDPS and entrusted Munin 

Dutta (PW 6) the I/C, New Bongaigaon GRP to investigate the case. The 

investigating officer weighed the ganja, seized the same, samples were 

drawn from the seized suspected ganja in three packet 24 gm each, sent 

the sample to FSL, obtained the FSL report (Ext.4) to the effect that the 

sample gave positive test for cannabis. Seizure of suspected ganja was 

made  by  PW  6  before  the  accused  was  formally  arrested.  After 

completion of investigation, PW 6 submitted the charge-sheet vide Ext.6. 

3. On the basis of the materials on record, charge against the 

accused persons was framed by my learned predecessor u/s 20(b) of the 

NDPS Act. Accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed to face trial 

while the charge was read over and explained to them. 

4. To substantiate the charge the prosecution side examined as 

many as seven (7) witnesses while defence examined none. In statement 

u/s  313  CrPC,  both  the  accused  persons  denied  all  the  incriminating 

materials as referred. 

5. I have heard argument advanced by the learned P.P. for the 

State and the learned defence counsel for the accused. During argument 

the  learned  P.P.  submitted  that  the  evidence  available  on  record  is 
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sufficient to implicate the accused persons with the offence charged with. 

On the other hand, the learned defence counsel submitted that there is no 

evidence to substantiate  that  the seized suspected ganja  was found in 

possession of  the  accused persons.  He has  also urged that  mandatory 

provision of  Section 42 and 50 of  the  Act  were  not  observed by the 

Investigating Officer or the seizing officer. 

6. POINT FOR CONSIDERATION:

1. Whether the accused persons were found in possession 15  

kg of cannabis in contravention of the provision of NDPS  

Act ?

7. For determination of the above noted point, I have visited 

the  evidence  on  record,  both  oral  and  documentary  and  have  gone 

through the case record. 

Discussion, decision and reason thereof:

8. Evidence of PW 1 Tapan Ch. Sarma,the Head Constable of 

Rangia GRPS is that on 16.03.2015 at around 10.40 AM, down North 

East (NE) reached the Rangia station and accordingly he along with UBC 

Uday Haloi, UBC Kanak Das and two RPF personnel escorted the train 

from Rangiya to New Alipur and in the midst of Patiladoha and Bijni, 

one Sanjib Das informed them about existence of two bags under seat 

No. 32 of Coach No. S-5. Then after crossing Bijni when they enquired 

about ownership of the bag, the accused persons who mentioned their 

names as Rekha Devi and Chandrabati Devi claimed the same. On being 

enquired about contents of the bags, the accused persons asserted about 

contents of ganja. Immediately he informed the O/C, Rangia GRPS and 
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as per his instruction, he handed over the two bags containing suspected 

ganja to (PW 6) the I/C, New Bongaigaon GRP and filed the FIR (Ext.1) 

in that respect. During cross he stated that in seat No. 32, Sanjib Das was 

sitting. But he did not know whether the accused persons travelled in the 

train with ticket. He was also not authorised by his superior to seize the 

cannabis.

9. PW 2 Uday Haloi, the police constable categorically stated 

that on 16.03.2015 when he along with constable Kanak Das were on 

escort  duty  under  Head Constable  Tapan Sarma of  NE Express  from 

Rangia station to Alipurduar, after leaving Bijni station one Sanjib Das 

informed them that two women kept two black coloured bag under seat 

No. 32 of Coach No. S-5. Then seeing the bag, when they enquired about 

the ownership of the same, the accused persons claimed the bags and on 

enquiry admitted about contains of ganja in the bag. On checking they 

found  suspected  ganja  in  the  bags.  Then  as  per  instruction  of  O/C, 

Rangia  GRPS,  they  handed  over  the  accused  persons  along  with  the 

suspected 6 kg and 9 kg ganja in the bags which was seized by the I/C,  

New Bongaigaon I/C (PW 6). During cross he stated that they did not 

find the bags in the hands of the accused. The bags were found under seat 

No. 32 of Sanjib Das. He admitted that he was not authorised to search 

the bags by his superior. Evidence of Kanak Das the constable of Rangia 

GRPS (PW 3) is  also that  on 16.03.2015 while  he  along with Tapan 

Sarma and Uday Haloi were escorting the Down NE Express, one Sanjib 

Das had shown them two bags under seat No. 32 of Coach No. S-5 and 

on enquiry  the  accused persons who introduced themselves  as  Rekha 

Devi and Chandravati Devi claimed that bags belonged to them and it 

contained  ganja.  They  also  stated  that  they  carried  the  ganja  from 
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Udalguri to take to Katihar. They handed over the accused persons and 

the bags to I/C, New Bongaigaon GRP. During cross he also admitted 

that he was not authorised by his superior to search the bag and at the 

time of seizure no lady police or Magistrate was present with them. He 

also had not seen who kept the bags under seat No. 32. 

10. Pranjit Rava, the RPF Constable (PW 4) also categorically 

stated that on 16.03.15 he along with RPF constable Dhanjit Sarma and 

constables of Rangia GRPS namely Tapan Sarma, Kanak Das and Uday 

Haloi escorted the Down NE from Rangia Station at 10.40 AM and after 

crossing Bijni, they were informed by Sanjib Das about existence of two 

suspected  black coloured  bags.  Then on enquiry,  the  accused persons 

claimed  the  bags  containing  ganja.  On  opening  the  bags,  they  found 

some laminated packets. He further stated that the accused persons said 

about existence of 6 kg and 9 kg ganja in the bags. Then they informed 

RPF  Inspector  and  Tapan  Sarma  informed  the  O/C,  Rangia  GRPS. 

Accordingly, I/C, New Bongaigaon GRP and RPF Inspector came to the 

train and took the accused persons and the bags. Munin Dutta (PW 6) the 

I/C, New Bongaigaon GRP seized the bags vide seizure list Ext.2. During 

cross he stated that at that time there was about 30/40 passengers in the 

coach but he did not know how the seized bags reached there. He also 

stated that as they did not open the laminated bags, hence he actually did 

not know about the contents of the bags. As per his testimony the packets 

were not weighed in presence of them. Another RPF constable Dhanjit 

Sarma (PW 5) who also escorted the Down NE Train on 16.03.15 along 

with PW 1 to PW 4 fully corroborated the version of PW 4. During cross 

he stated that he had not seen who kept the bags under seat No. 32. He 

also had not seen by opening the bag.           
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11. PW 6 Munin Dutta the Investigating Officer testifies that 

on  16.03.15  while  he  was  serving  as  I/C,  New Bongaigaon  GRP,  at 

around 12.45 PM, Sri Tapan Sarma (PW 1), Head Constable of Rangia 

GRPS  and  his  staff  handed  over  two  women  along  with  two  bags 

containing ganja. The said women introduced themselves as Rekha Devi 

and Chandrabati Devi who carried two bags under seat No. 32 of Coach 

No. S-5 in Down NE Train No. 12505. On receipt of the FIR, he made 

the GDE No. 365 dtd. 16.03.15 (Ext.3) and sent the FIR to Bongaigaon 

GRPS and on being entrusted to investigate the case,  he immediately 

informed DSRP, Rangia and on being weighed found to be 6 kg and 9 kg 

ganja  in  the  bags  respectively.  Then on interrogation accused persons 

admitted  that  they  brought  the  ganja  from a  person  of  Udalguri.  He 

obtained the sample of ganja in three packets 24 gm each, sent the same 

to FSL and on receiving positive test  from FSL (Ext.5),  he submitted 

charge-sheet (Ext.6) against the accused persons. During cross he stated 

that in course of investigation he did not collect any extract copy of GDE 

or command regarding duty detailed to the informant and his staff. He 

also had not ascertained the name of  the passenger of  seat  no.  32 of 

Coach No. S-5. He admitted that as at the time of finding the ganja, he  

was not present, hence he could not say from where it was recovered. He 

also  did  not  examine  one  B.  Sangma  the  GRPS personnel  who  was 

present when the accused persons were brought to the police station. He 

stated that the bags were not seized. He further stated that in obtaining 

sample, he did not weigh how much he took from 6 kg packet and how 

much from 9 kg packet. The said samples were not sealed and signed by 

the Magistrate. He also did not make prayer before learned Magistrate 

for recording confessional statement of the accused persons. He also did 

not record the statement Sanjib Das. He did not seize any railway ticket 
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from the accused persons. He did not prepare any inventory. He admitted 

that in the case diary it  is not mentioned which bag was seized from 

whom and how much ganja contains in which bag. 

12. PW 7 Gajendra  Nath  Deka  the  then  Deputy  Director  of 

Drugs and Narcotics Division, Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam 

deposed that on 20.03.15 he received a parcel in connection with this 

case  consisted  one  exhibit  enclosed  in  a  sealed  envelop  and  on 

examination found the same giving positive tests for cannabis. He proved 

the report as Ext.4 and the forwarding letter as Ext.3. He also proved the 

remnants of the samples as M. Ext.3. 

13. In  the  case  Mr.  Kalita  the  learned  defence  counsel 

vehemently argued that mandatory provision of section 42 and 50 of the 

NDPS Act have not been observed by the Investigating Officer or the 

Seizing  Officer  and  as  such  there  were  gross  irregularities  in  the 

procedure  adopted  by  the  raiding  party  while  conducting  search  and 

seizure. Section 42 of the Act provides that if such officer, meaning the 

designated  officer,  has  remain  to  believe  that  a  search  warrant  or 

authorization cannot be obtained without affording opportunity for the 

concealment of evidence or facility for the escape of a offender, he may 

enter and search such building, conveyance or enclosed place any time 

between sun rise and sun set after recording the grounds of his belief. 

Section 42 provides further that the officer who is competent to cause 

search and seizure in terms of 42 of the NDPS Act, if he has reason to 

believe for  knowledge or  information  given by any person and taken 

down in  writing  that  any  narcotic  drug,  or  psychotropic  substance  in 

respect  of  which  an  offence  punishable  under  the  Act  has  been 

committed or any document or other article which may furnish evidence 
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of the commission of such offence or any illegally acquired property or 

any document or other article which may furnish evidence of holding any 

illegally  acquired  property,  which  is  liable  for  seizure  or  freezing  or 

forfeiture  under  chapter  VA of  this  Act  is  kept  or  concealed  in  any 

building, conveyance or enclosed place, he may search and seize. If the 

authorization is not practicable then it has to be written as regards the 

information  received and under  sub section  (2)  of  42  of  the  Act,  the 

officer concerned, who received the information and has taken down the 

said information in writing has obligation to communicate the same to 

the superior officer within 72 hours from recording of such information 

vide proviso to section 42 of the NDPS Act. In the present case, there is 

no evidence to prove the fact that such an information was ever sent to 

the higher officer by PW 1 Tapan Sarma.   

14. In this case, the constable of GRP and RPF (PW 1 to PW 5) 

who had conducted the search was admittedly not empowered to do so. 

PW 6 S.I. Munin Dutta the investigating officer only stated that prior to 

investigate the case,  his  superior  authority  told him that  he would be 

authorised to investigate the case. Seizure was made without obtaining 

any authorization. From the evidence it is clearly found that though PW 1 

and his staff searched the bag and seizure was made by PW 6 on being 

handed over at GRP, but the information received by them conducting 

search or seizure was not recorded. Section 42 of NDPS Act also requires 

that the information recorded is to be sent to the superior officer. Said 

provision also requires that the concerned officer should be empowered 

either by general or special order by the respective govt. But in this case 

there is clear violation of section 42 of the Act.             
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15. The learned defence counsel also strenuously argued that 

no female was present at the time of search of the accused persons who 

were female and it is a clear violation of section 50 of the Act. But in the 

instant case, the accused persons were not searched and only the bags 

carrying ganja were searched. Therefore, I am of the considered view 

that section 50 of the Act is not applicable and compliance of the same 

does not arise.   

16. In this case the search was made by GRPS constable. PW 6 

S.I.  Munin Dutta the  I/C New Bongaigaon GRP seized the  suspected 

ganja on being produced by constable Tapan Sarma and his staff. He was 

not  present  at  the  time  of  recovery  of  the  same.  On  the  face  of  the 

evidence of the Investigating Officer, it is apparent that he had received 

the  seized  articles  in  two  bags.  Those  samples  were  not  sealed  and 

without  any  mark  whatsoever.  It  was  kept  in  New Bongaigaon GRP. 

Unless the seized materials are properly sealed,  packed and imprinted 

with due identity marks, the description of nature and quantity the object 

of the Act can be furthered in terms of the procedure laid down therein. 

Representative  samples  of  the  narcotic  drugs  and  psychotropic 

substances are  required to  be drawn in presence of  Magistrate  as per 

provision  of  Clause  (b)  of  Sub-section  (2)  of  section  52  A with  a 

certificate  about  correctness  of  the  same.  Further  photograph of  such 

conveyance or  substances  are  required to  be  taken and certified by a 

Magistrate.  But  in  this  case  no  inventory  was  prepared.  In  such 

circumstances possibility of tampering with the samples cannot be ruled 

out. The seizure witnesses did not say that the samples were drawn from 

seized ganja and they were witnesses to the packeting of the samples and 

sealing of the sample packets.             
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17. Further in the instant case, not a single passenger of the 

train  of  Coach  No.  S-5  was  examined  in  whose  presence  the  bags 

containing  suspected  ganja  was  found  or  before  whom  the  accused 

persons claimed the bags as their own. Sanjib Das the most vital witness 

who informed the escort party about existence of two suspected ganja 

under  seat  No.  32  of  Coach  No.  S-5  was  not  examined  by  the 

Investigating  Officer.  Thus  the  prosecution  has  failed  to  produce  a 

material witness. Therefore, an adverse inference can be drawn against 

the prosecution. Moreover,  no seizure memo was prepared at the P.O. 

where the seized ganja was found i.e. under seat No. 32 of Coach No. S-

5. As per seizure list Ext. 2 at New Bongaigaon GRP the suspected ganja 

was seized but not in the train where the bags were found. There is no 

evidence that the information received from Sanjib Das was reduced into 

writing or so recorded was sent to the superior officer. 

18. Under Section 52 A(2) of the Act procedure has been laid 

down for preparation of an inventory. In this case, there is no evidence to 

show that the bags were found in conspicuous possession of the accused 

persons except the evidence of PW 1 to PW 5 that the accused persons 

admitted the bags to be belonging to them. But the I.O. has not made 

prayer  for  recording  confessional  statement  of  the  accused  persons. 

Moreover, bags were found under seat No. 32. The I.O. did not enquire 

the name of the passenger of seat No. 32. He also did not seize any ticket 

from the accused persons. Admittedly, the I.O. (PW 6) was not present at 

the time of recovery of the ganja and hence he could not say how and 

where the bags were recovered. PW 1 to PW 5 also had not seen who 

kept the seized bags under seat No. 32. 

19. Further under Section 55 of the NDPS Act, the Officer-in- 
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Charge of a police station is to take charge of and keep the seized articles 

in his safe custody pending the order of the Magistrate, and on receipt of 

such  seized  articles,  the  Officer-in-Charge  of  a  police  station  should 

allow the officer who comes to deposit the seized articles, to affix his 

seal or to take sample from them and all  samples so taken should be 

sealed with a seal of the Officer-in-Charge of the police station. Under 

this provision of law, the Officer-in-Charge has been cast with duty to 

receive and keep the goods and articles seized in his custody and to affix 

his  own  seal  to  all  the  samples.  But  in  this  case,  the  seized  ganja 

including the sample packets were not sealed. As per evidence of the I.O. 

(PW 6) the ganja was seized on 16.03.2015 and he produced the same 

before  the  Magistrate  on  17.03.15  and  sent  the  sample  to  FSL on 

20.03.2015. From the time of seizure till production before the court he 

kept it in New Bongaigaon GRP. There is no evidence in whose custody 

he kept the same till sending the same to FSL. He had made no GD Entry 

to that effect. From evidence of PW 6, it is found that the seized ganja 

were not forwarded to the O/C, Bongaigaon GRPS for taking necessary 

action and kept it at the New Bongaigaon Out Post. As per provision of 

section 55 of the Act, power, function and duty regarding preparation of 

inventory of seized Narcotic Drugs or psychotropic substance containing 

such  details  relating  to  their  description,  quality,  quantity,  mode  of 

packing,  marks,  numbers or  such other identifying particulars  etc.  are 

entrusted with the O/C of the nearest police station or officer empowered 

under section 53 of the Act. But in this case, this provision has not been 

complied with. 

20. The PW 1 to PW 5 did not state that PW 6 put any seal of 

the sample packets and the samples of the seal were ever shown to them. 
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There is no evidence that seized articles were kept in the malkhana in as 

much as the prosecution never produced the malkhana register to prove 

that it was kept in the malkhana till the samples were sent for chemical 

examination. So, it  cannot be said that the seals  found on the sample 

packets  were the same with the sample seal.  In this  case,  there is  no 

evidence  that  the  police  officer  sent  the  sample  seal  along  with  the 

sample packets which provided scope for tampering the sample. 

21. In view of disregard of mandatory provision as contained in 

the NDPS Act as discussed above as well as the evidence available on 

record, I am of the considered view that the prosecution has failed to 

prove the charge against the accused persons beyond all reasonable doubt 

and they are entitled to benefit of doubt. 

22. The  accused  persons  are  in  jail  hazot.  They  be  released 

forthwith, if are not required in any other case. 

23. Given under my hand and the seal of this court on this 18th 

day of November, 2016.

              (I. Barman)
                                 Special Judge,

                                   Bongaigaon.

Dictated and corrected by me,

   (I. Barman)                                         
Special Judge,     
 Bongaigaon. 

*****
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                                              A P P E N D I X 

Prosecution witness:
PW 1 – Sri Tapan Ch. Sarma
PW 2 – Sri Uday Haloi
PW 3 – Sri Kanak Das
PW 4 – Sri Pranjit Rava
PW 5 – Sri Dhanjit Sarma
PW 6 – Sri Munin Dutta (I.O.)
PW 7 – Sri Gojendra Nath Deka

Defence Witness:
Nil.

Documents Exhibited by Prosecution:
Ext-1 Ejahar. 
Ext-2 Seizure list. 
Ext-3 Extract copy of NBQ/GRP/IC GDE No. 365 dtd. 16.03.2015.
Ext-4 FSL report. 
Ext-5 FSL receipt. 
Ext-6 Charge sheet. 
Ext-7 Forwarding letter. 

Material Exhibit:
M. Ext-1 One packet ganja, weight 6 kg.
M. Ext-2 One packet ganja, weight 9 kg.
M. Ext-3 Remnant of the samples. 

Defence Exhibit:
Nil

  

                                                ( I. Barman )
               Special Judge,

                                                                                             Bongaigaon


